
1

DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
INFORMATION RESOURCE EXCHANGE GROUP

Minutes of June 7, 2006

Location:  DVRPC Offices, 8th Floor, 190 N. Independence Mall West, Philadelphia, PA 19106

Attendance:

Name Title Organization Email
Joe Spollen GIS Consultant Aqua Pennsylvania jfspollen@aquaamerica.com
Frederic Strawbridge Research Analyst Ben Franklin Tech Partners fred@sep.benfranklin.org
Bob Keough GIS Specialist Bucks County Planning Comm. rhkeough@co.bucks.pa.us
Janel A. Bisacquino GIS Specialist Burlington County jbisacquino@co.burlington.nj.us
William Bogetti GIS Specialist Burlington County wbogetti@co.burlington.nj.us
Kiersten Gauntt Burlington County kgauntt@co.burlington.nj.us
David Rickert GIS Specialist Burlington County drickert@co.burlington.nj.us
Linda Wong GIS Specialist Burlington County lwong@co.burlington.nj.us
Jim Lex GIS Program Manager Camden County Improvement Authority jlex@camdencounty.com
Brian T. Sweeney User Liason Chester County Planning Comm. bsweeney@chesco.org
Bob Walker Planner Chester County Planning Comm. rwalker@chesco.org
Brian Ivey Senior GIS Analyst City of Philadelphia MOIS brian.ivey@phila.gov
Ken Sipos Real Estate Specialist City of Philadelphia Pub. Property kenneth.sipos@phila.gov
Andrew Adams Senior Information Specialist Delaware County Planning Dept. adamsa@co.delaware.pa.us
Tamir Adams El Volunteer DVRPC
Walker Allen Transportation Planner DVRPC wallen@dvrpc.org
Mary Bell Sr. Regional Planner DVRPC mbell@dvrpc.org
Jim Briggs Program Manager DVRPC jbriggs@dvrpc.org
Charles Dougherty Associate Director DVRPC cdougherty@dvrpc.org
Joe Fazekas Webmaster DVRPC jfazekas@dvrpc.org
Eileen Gallagher Librarian DVRPC egallagher@dvrpc.org
Chris Gray Sr. Transportation Engineering Asst. DVRPC cgray@dvrpc.org
Joseph Hacker Sr. Transportation Planner DVRPC jhacker@dvrpc.org
Elizabeth He Regional Data Analyst DVRPC ehe@dvrpc.org
Glenn McNichol GIS Specialist DVRPC gmcnichol@dvrpc.org
Richard Murphy, Jr. GIS Analyst DVRPC rmurphy@dvrpc.org
Guin Pascale GIS Analyst DVRPC gpascale@dvrpc.org
Chris Pollard GIS Analyst DVRPC cpollard@dvrpc.org
Will Stevens Manager, GIS DVRPC wstevens@dvrpc.org
Kenneth Thompson GIS Analyst DVRPC kthompson@dvrpc.org
William Mead Principal Planner / Website Mngr. Gloucester County Planning Dept. bmead@co.glouchester.nj.us
Jeff Taylor Data Technician Gloucester County Planning Dept. jtaylor@co.gloucester.nj.us
Bob Wendt Dir. Research Lehigh Valley EDC bobwendt@rcn.com
Chris Kahn GIS Analyst M & M Solutions ckahn@mmsolutionsllc.com
Katrina Placer Senior Planner Mercer County kplacer@mercercounty.org
Scott France Planner Montgomery County Planning Comm. sfrance@mail.montcopa.org
Owen Robatino Planner II New Castle County Dept. of Land Use ocrobatino@nccde.org
Seth Hackman GIS Specialist NJ DEP seth.hackman@dep.state.nj.us
Tony O'Donnell Economic Planner NJ Pinelands Commission economist@njpines.nj.us
Tineen Howard Principal Planner NJDOT tineen.howard@dot.state.nj.us
Chase Howse GIS Project Manager North Wales Water Authority chowse@nwwater.com
Jametta Johnson City Planner PCPC jametta.johnson@phila.gov
Maryann McCann GIS Administrator PIDC mmccann@pidc-pa.org
Joshua Rocks Transportation Planner/GIS Coord. SJTPO jrocks@sjtpo.org
Marlen Kokaz GIS Manager Univ. of Penn. Cart.Modeling Lab mkokaz@ssw.upenn.edu
Gregory Brivic Geographer US Census Bureau gregory.brivic@census.gov
Tom McGettigan Economist US Department of Labor BLS mcgettigan_t@bls.gov
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1. Introductions

The 59th meeting of the Information Resource Exchange Group was called to order at 10:05 am by Seth
Hackman, IREG Chair. Members in attendance introduced themselves.

2. Minutes of the meeting of March 8, 2006

The minutes were approved without corrections or changes.

3. Presentations

Scott Brady, Manager of Transportation Data at DVRPC gave an overview of his report "Journey-to-Work
Trends in the Delaware Valley Region" which was released earlier this fiscal year. Mr. Brady covered the
report contents, sources of data used, regional statistics on population, employment, resident workers,
commuting patterns, and  modes of commute. He went into more detail by showing an example for one
county and the Philadelphia Central Business District on how the statistics have changed from 1990 to
2000.

Glenn McNichol, a Senior GIS Analyst at DVRPC gave an overview of DVRPC's 2005 Orthophotography
Project, which included: a historical perspective of DVRPC’s Aerial Photography, geographic coverage,
characteristics of 2000 and 2005 imagery, 2005 imagery deliverables, options for viewing the imagery,
DVRPC’s Release and Disclaimer Policy, comparisons of the old and new pricing structures, equipment
used to manage imagery, and comparative examples of old and new imagery.

Walker Allen, a Transportation Planner at DVRPC presented his work "Regional Summary of Freight
Analysis Framework". Mr. Walker explained the FHWA Freight Analysis Framework, how shipments were
counted, and summarized shipments by mode for the Philadelphia Consolidated Statistical Area. He also
distributed a Freight Data Bulletin that he produced.

4. Work Program Ideas

The floor was opened to all members to discuss potential FY 2008 DVRPC Work Program proposals.

5. Census Updates

Greg Brivic, a Geographic Specialist from the Philadelphia Regional Office of the U.S. Census Bureau gave
an update on recent activities, including preparation for the 2010 Census, Local Update of Census
Addresses (LUCA) updates and improvements since Census 2000, and the ACS.

6. DVRPC Work Program Updates

a. Mary Bell described recently published Data Bulletins on Population Change since 1930,
2005 Building Permits and Employment Base Analysis and Economic Census Update;

b. Recently published studies by DVRPC were announced;
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c. Over 90% of DVRPC staff workstations are reported to be running Windows 2000 or better.
The remaining PCs running Windows NT and 95 will be replaced by the end of the fiscal
year;

d. The reorganization of DVRPC was announced, including the organization of GIS, IT,
Reprographics and Modeling into a new Technical Services Division under the leadership of
Charles Dougherty;

e. The launch of a new Translations webpage was announced with materials professionally
translated into Spanish, Chinese and Russian. Additional on-the-fly machine-translations will
be made available throughout the rest of the DVRPC Website as IT staff are able to debug
the programming provided by our vendor;

f. The Region-wide Transportation GIS Project met on March 30th at Chester County and
Introduction to GIS I training took place at DVRPC in March.

7. Member Updates

NJ DEP gave an update on recent activities. A presentation is planned for September 2006. 
No other members had and update information to present.

8. Old Business

No old business was presented at this time.

9. New Business

a. The 2007 APA Conference in Philadelphia was discussed;

b. The Southeastern PA Government Webmasters group met in May in Berks County. The
group will be sponsoring a national government webmasters conference here in Philadelphia
in September 2007;

c. Planning for the Online GIS Subcommittee is continuing. Please contact Chris Pollard if you
are interested in participating;

d. Remaining 2006 meetings will take place on September 6 & December 6.

10. Adjournment

The IREG meeting was adjourned at 12:20 pm. The Webmasters Subcommittee reconviened at 1:00 pm.


